

No. 01-51099
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.; PARKE PROPERTIES I, LP;
AND PARKE PROPERTIES II, LP

PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS,

V.

GALE A. NORTON, Secretary, United States Department of the Interior;
STEVEN A. WILLIAMS, Director, United States Fish and Wildlife Services

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.,
PARKE PROPERTIES I, LP, AND PARKE PROPERTIES II, LP**

HAZEN & TERRILL, P.C.

PAUL M. TERRILL III
SBN 00785094
VINCENT L. HAZEN
SBN 00787666
810 WEST 10TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
TEL: (512) 474-9100
FAX: (512) 474-9888

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.; PARKE
PROPERTIES I, LP; AND PARKE PROPERTIES II,
LP

No. 01-51099
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.; PARKE PROPERTIES I, LP;
AND PARKE PROPERTIES II, LP

PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS,

V.

GALE A. NORTON, Secretary, United States Department of the Interior;
STEVEN A. WILLIAMS, Director, United States Fish and Wildlife Services

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.,
PARKE PROPERTIES I, LP, AND PARKE PROPERTIES II, LP**

HAZEN & TERRILL, P.C.

PAUL M. TERRILL III
SBN 00785094
VINCENT L. HAZEN
SBN 00787666
810 WEST 10TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
TEL: (512) 474-9100
FAX: (512) 474-9888

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
GDF REALTY INVESTMENTS, LTD.; PARKE
PROPERTIES I, LP; AND PARKE PROPERTIES II,
LP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. Introduction.	1
II. The take provision’s application to the Cave Bugs cannot be upheld under the “substantial effect on interstate commerce” category of Congressional authority.	3
A. Aggregation cannot be used to sustain the take provision’s application to the Cave Bugs.	4
1. The regulated activity — takes of the Cave Bugs — is neither a commercial activity nor an essential part of a commercial regulatory scheme.	4
2. Aggregation cannot be sustained under the Government’s “class of activities” argument.	11
3. Aggregation cannot be used to sustain regulation of non-commercial activity.	14
B. The Government and the District Court’s purported “as-applied” analysis fundamentally mischaracterizes the nature of this case and improperly relies on collateral and attenuated activities to establish a link with interstate commerce.	18
III. The Treaty Power cannot be used to sustain the regulation of local, non-migratory species.	23
IV. Irrelevant or erroneous facts or issues raised by the Government. . .	25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 8	24
---	----

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	16
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Commission of Montana</i> , 98 S.Ct. 1852 (1978)	27
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.</i> , 97 S.Ct. 1740 (1977)	27
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4 th Cir. 2000)	7-9
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	12
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 115 S.Ct. 394 (1994)	27
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	12
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	12
<i>Lacoste v. Department of Conservation</i> , 44 S.Ct. 186 (1924)	27
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 99 S.Ct. 1171(1979)	27

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 103 S.Ct. 3330 (1983)	26
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	25
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel, Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	16
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6, 7, 17, 27
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Leibmann</i> , 52 S.Ct. 371(1932)	28
<i>Palila v. Hawaii Dept. of Land and Natural Resources</i> , 471 F.Supp. 985 (D. Hawaii 1979)	25
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	12
<i>Shields v. Norton</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2002 WL 742275 (5 th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County (SWANCC) v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	9, 10
<i>U.S. v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (1997)	15
<i>U.S. v. Wall</i> , 92 F.3d 1444 (6th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 179 F.3d 230 (5 th Cir. 1999)	13-15, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , 281 F.3d 506 (5 th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 119 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 90 S.Ct. 1409 (1970)	26
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	6, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §1532	21
16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1)(B)	1, 22
16 U.S.C. §1538(a)(1)(E)	9
ESA § 9(a)(1)(B)	1, 5, 9, 22
ESA §9(a)(1)	9
Gun-Free School Zones Act	16
Hobbs Act	13
Violence Against Women Act §13981	5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. 17.3 7, 22

50 C.F.R. §17.84 7-8

53 Fed. Reg. 36,029(1988) 26

OTHER

TEX. NAT. RES. CODE § 201.001 27

TEX. PARKS AND WILDLIFE CODE § 1.011(a) 27
